
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

BUSINESS PAPER 
PUBLIC EXHIBITION COPY 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Extraordinary Council Meeting 
28 June 2021 



 

 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 

A conflict of interest arises when the Mayor or Council staff are influenced, or are seen to be 
influenced, in carrying out their duties by personal interests. Conflicts of interest can be pecuniary 
or non-pecuniary in nature. 

A pecuniary interest is an interest that a person has in a matter because of a reasonable likelihood 
or expectation of a financial gain or loss. 

A non-pecuniary interest can arise as a result of a private or personal interest, which does not 
relate to money. Examples include friendship, membership of an association or involvement or 
interest in an activity.  

The Mayor or staff member who considers they may have a conflict of interest should read Council 
Policy. 

The responsibility of determining whether or not the Mayor or Council employee has a pecuniary 
or non-pecuniary interest in a matter, is the responsibility of that individual. It is not the role of the 
Mayor or Chief Executive Officer, or another Council employee to determine whether or not a 
person may have a conflict of interest. 

COUNCIL CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Council Code of Conduct is a requirement of Section 440 of the Local Government Act 1993, 
which requires all councils to have a code of conduct to be observed by the Mayor and Council 
employees attending a Council meeting or a meeting of a committee of Council. 

The code of conduct sets out the responsibilities of the Mayor and Council employees attending a 
Council meeting or a meeting of a committee of Council. The code also sets out how complaints 
against a Council employee, the Mayor or Chief Executive Officer are to be made. 

COUNCIL CODE OF MEETING PRACTICE 

The Council Code of Meeting Practice is a requirement of Section 360(3) of the Local Government 
Act 1993, which requires all councils to have a code of meeting practice.  The code of meeting 
practice is to be observed by the Administrator, members of staff, delegates of the Council and 
members of the public attending a Council or a meeting of a committee of Council. 

 

 

Acknowledgement of Country 
Council wishes to show our respect to the First Custodians of this land the Ngarigo, Walgalu, 

Ngunnawal and Bidhawal people and their Ancestors past and present. 
. 

Webcasting 
Council meetings are recorded and live streamed to the internet for public viewing. By entering the 

Chambers during an open session of Council, you consent to your attendance and participation 
being recorded and streamed on Council’s website www.snowymonaro.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.snowymonaro.nsw.gov.au/


 

i 

 

 
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 

TO BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 81 COMMISSIONER STREET, COOMA NSW 
2630 

 
ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 
COMMENCING AT 5.00PM 

 
 

BUSINESS PAPER 
 

 
1. OPENING MEETING 
 
2. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 
 
3. APOLOGIES AND APPLICATIONS FOR LEAVE OF ABSENCE BY COUNCILLORS  
 
4. CITIZENSHIP CEREMONIES  

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

(Declarations also to be made prior to discussions on each item) 

6. MATTERS DEALT WITH BY EXCEPTION  

7. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
Nil. 

8. OTHER REPORTS TO COUNCIL  

8.1 KEY THEME 4. LEADERSHIP 

8.1.1 Donations and Sponsorship Submissions for FY22 July to December 2021 3 

8.1.2 Adoption of 2021-22 Operational Plan 7 

8.1.3 Making of the 2021-22 Annual Rates and Charges 53  

9. Confidential matters 

Nil  

 





REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 3 

8.1.1 DONATIONS AND SPONSORSHIP SUBMISSIONS FOR FY22 JULY TO DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

8.1.1 DONATIONS AND SPONSORSHIP SUBMISSIONS FOR FY22 JULY TO DECEMBER 2021 

Record No:  

Responsible Officer: Chief Strategy Officer    

Author: Governance Administration Support  

Key Theme: 4. Leadership Outcomes 

CSP Community Strategy: 12.3 Our community is empowered and supported in facilitating 
community outcomes 

Delivery Program Objectives: 12.3.1 Community organisations and individuals have the capacity 
to apply for a range of grants funding opportunities  

Attachments:  Nil 
 

Cost Centre 3120  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
At the last council meeting the determination of the donations was deferred to allow for further 
input from councillors.  
 
The budget allocated for this round is $50,000.00. The total value of submissions received for this 
round equates to $108,629.93. 
 
The process of administering the donations and sponsorships are administratively complex and 
expensive. As noted the rounds are well oversubscribed. For the level of funding available it is 
recommended that Council’s policy be changed to only have one round of donation requests per 
annum. The amount available is set in the policy. This should be removed from the policy and set 
in the annual budget. 
 
The following officer’s recommendation is submitted for Council’s consideration. 
 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

That Council; 
A. Determine the submissions to be approved for Donations and Sponsorship July to 

December 2022FY up to $50,000.00. 
B. Continue the previously approved recurring donations and sponsorship for the 

remainder of the Council term. 
C. Change Council’s policy to having one round each year and remove the set amounts. 

 

BACKGROUND 

General Submissions for Donations and Sponsorship - July to December 2022FY 

At the meeting of 18 June 2020 Council resolved for $100,000 to be allocated for donations and 
sponsorship with $50,000 to be applied to each of the two rounds through general submissions. 



REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 4 

8.1.1 DONATIONS AND SPONSORSHIP SUBMISSIONS FOR FY22 JULY TO DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

Submissions were sought from the community for donations and sponsorship through direct 
communication to community groups who had previously engaged Council for support and also 
through advertising in local papers, SMRC Facebook page and radio for the period of 01 April to 13 
May 2021. 

A total of 30 submissions were received with 1 application withdrawing. Attachment 1 shows a 
summary of all submissions received for consideration.  

The total value of submissions received in round 1 equates to $108,629.93 

The submissions were attached to the June Ordinary Business paper and councillors are referred 
back to that paper for details on the submissions. 

Council will need to determine the actual value they will allocate to these requests.  Following the 
resolution of Council all applicants will be contacted advising the outcome of their submission. 

Applicants making retrospective applications have been advised that there is no guarantee that 
Council will resolve to approve their submissions, and are advised to make application prior to the 
event for consideration. 

Recurring Donations 

Council resolution 28/18 determined that recurring donations were only for financial years 2019, 
2020 and 2021 to align with the term of the Councillors (subsequently extended).  

This report proposes Councillors consider extending the period of recurring donations into 
financial year 2021/22 to align with the term of Council.  

If Council resolution moves to one funding round with a reduced budget the  Donations and 
Sponsorships Policy and Procedure will be amended. 

Applications for 2021/22FY 

The draft Operational Plan FY2021/22 budget contains a proposed amount for donations and 
sponsorship of $113,200. Approving $50,000 for general submissions will leave a remaining budget 
of $63,200; further approving $31,713.93 for recurring donations and sponsorships will leave a 
remaining budget for the financial year of $31,486.07. 

Council’s current policy sets out that there will be two rounds of funding of $50,000 each. Under 
the proposed budget this will not be able to be achieved.  

To simplify Council administration it is proposed to have one round of applications each year to 
distribute approved donations and sponsorships is recommended. The current process takes effort 
for those applying as well as Council. For the amount available a single round would be more 
effective, allowing  time to be allocated to other governance tasks. 

QUADRUPLE BOTTOM LINE REPORTING 

1. Social 

This process has been developed to ensure that the Local Government Area invests in events 
and/or projects that have the potential to raise economic, social or cultural benefits to our 
community.  All requests made will be considered by formal resolution of Council. 



REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 5 

8.1.1 DONATIONS AND SPONSORSHIP SUBMISSIONS FOR FY22 JULY TO DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

2. Environmental 

Council considers impacts to the environment for all recommendations made in reports, and also 
considers the environment implications for submissions made through Donations and Sponsorship 
requests. 

3. Economic 

Estimated 
Expenditure 

Amount 
Financial 
year 

Work Order 

Donations & 
Sponsorship 

$ 50,000 2022 W00000018.0020.448 

4. Civic Leadership 

Decisions to provide Donations and Sponsorship to community groups, individuals and events 
must be considered in a transparent process.  The granting of financial assistance must be made 
by formal specific resolution of Council.  





REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 7 

8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
 

 

8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 

Record No:   

Responsible Officer: Chief Strategy Officer    

Author: Chief Strategy Officer  

Key Theme: 4. Leadership Outcomes 

CSP Community Strategy: 10.1 Planning and decision making is holistic and integrated and 
has due regard to the long term and cumulative effects 

Delivery Program Objectives: 10.1.2 Integrated Planning and Reporting guides long term 
planning and organisational sustainability  

Attachments:  1. Operational Plan 2021-2022 Submissions   
2. Operational Plan 2021-2022 Submission Responses      

 

Cost Centre  

Project  

Further Operational Plan Actions:  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 The Operational Plan placed on public exhibition received 86 submissions during the public 
exhibition period.  

o Of these 68 were in favour of funds being allocated to the development of the Monaro 
Rail Trail. The submissions on the rail trail are covered by Council’s resolution to include 
that project in the Operational Plan. This has been funded by increasing the number of 
positions removed from funding within the budget. 

o Three submissions were seeking the development of an arts and culture strategy. This 
project can be included by relying on South East Arts and the Arts and Culture 
Committee membership developing the strategy with the assistance of staff. The 
additional cost will be offset by reducing the time spent on activities undertaken by the 
staff members involved. 

o No changes are recommended for the other issues raised. 

 Identifying budget reduction target of $1.5million, these have been included by not filling 
vacant positions, reducing spending on materials and contracts and other expenses. These 
changes will limit the ability to provide an improved service. 

 Provision has been included to fund previous grant funded and essential projects by taking out 
an internal loan. Council has utilised its cash to fund the ongoing deficit and there is seen to be 
greater benefit to the community in continuing to utilise the grants than returning the funds, 
as otherwise the community would need to fund the full cost of the infrastructure being 
improved. 

 
The following officer’s recommendation is submitted for Council’s consideration. 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

That Council: 



REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 8 

8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
 

 

A. Adopt the 2021-22 Operational Plan, including the annual budget, with the following 
amendments to the Draft: 

(a) Inclusion of a project to undertake detailed design of two sections of the Monaro 
Rail Trail, with a budget allocation of $90,000. 

(b) Inclusion of the development of an arts and culture strategy to be undertaken 
from within existing budgets. 

(c) Inclusion of an additional $23,000 .25 staff in biosecurity to return the resource 
level to its previous levels with a budget allocation of. 

(d) Inclusion of $30,000 for incentives to attract doctors to practice in the Bombala 
township. 

(e) Inclusion of an amount of up to $3.8milllion in loans to fund committed grant 
funded projects and essential projects that will carry over from the 2020-21 
period. 

(f) Reduction of the following budgets to achieve the required $1.5million in savings 
and the increase costs of items added to the budgets: 

(i) Reduce the expenditure allocations for the following services: 

(1) Biosecurity - $200,000 

(2) Building Certification - $67,000 

(3) Civic Maintenance - $170,000 

(4) Community Support Programs - $120,000 

(5) Development Assessment - $117,000 

(6) Financial Services - $274,000 

(7) Infrastructure Roads - $560,000 

(8) Residential Aged Care - $35,000 

(ii) Increase the infrastructure – Roads income and expenditure to reflect an 
additional $100,000 in profit. 

B. Adopt the 2021-22 Revenue Policy as placed on public exhibition. 

C. Seek approval from the Minister for Local Government for an internal loan of up to 
$3.8million for the projects included above. 

D. Adopt the 2021-22 Schedule of Fees and Charges, in accordance with section 608 of the 
Local Government Act 1993. 

 

BACKGROUND 

Actions to be undertaken 

 Council received 86 submissions during the public exhibition period. Of these 68 were in favour of 
funds being allocated to the development of the Monaro Rail Trail. 22 submissions were on other 
matters. The comments and responses are listed in an appendix to the report. After assessment of 
the feedback received two changes are recommended: 



REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 9 

8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
 

 

Monaro Rail Trail: Council has already resolved at the May 2021 meeting to include funding 
for the detailed design of two section of the Monaro Rail Trail. The section to be undertaken 
are the Nimmitabel to MacLaughlin River (10km) and Bombala to Jincumbilly (24km) 
sections. 

Arts and culture strategy: 3 submissions were received requesting Council include the 
development of this strategy. The Council’s arts and culture committee has volunteered time 
to develop a discussion paper, which has been placed out for public comment. An 
assessment was undertaken of the capacity to include this project. It can be undertaken, but 
will rely on a collaborative approach. South East Arts and the members of the arts and 
culture committee will both need to provide support. Council’s staff will divert time from 
carry out activities to supporting the development of this strategy. 

Annual Budget 

The draft Operational Plan 2021-22 also included the need for a further improvement in the net 
financial position to ensure that the budget was cash neutral. The initial draft included $2.1million 
in net financial improvements, including a budget reduction target of $1.5million to be identified. 

This year’s plan includes a 5% drop in the full time equivalent employment levels. In addition there 
is proposed to be a reduction in the available resources by having corporate projects staff focused 
only on funded projects and diverting infrastructure staff towards expected increased grant 
funded projects on the NSW State road network. It also includes a $985,000 decrease in materials, 
contracts and other expenses. 

The impacts of the staff reductions will mainly be seen through an inability to improve the level of 
service being provided as the positions targeted have been vacant positions. Dropping positions in 
the areas of strategic planning, finance, parks and gardens, and governance services will mean that 
these services will operate at a similar low level to what has been provided in the past. There will 
not be capacity to provide an improved service. Reduced employment in development assessment 
and building control will remove opportunities to introduce cadets or trainees into the Council and 
mean less ability to develop future staff in areas where there is currently difficulty in attracting 
staff. Focusing staff in corporate projects on externally funded projects will limit the capacity of 
the Council to put resources against new or unplanned activities. Similarly, diverting resources 
from infrastructure to the State road funded works will reduce the ability to undertake 
maintenance on council transport infrastructure. 

The drop in materials, contracts and other expenses includes some reducing the funds available to 
maintain the various buildings and structures of the Council. This will impact on the ability of the 
Council to undertake maintenance requested on council and community used facilities. Reduced 
consultancy budgets will mean that projects needing specialised skill will have to be either 
deferred or undertake with the resources available in-house. Biosecurity contracting costs will be 
reduced, with more targeted weed spraying being undertaken to gain better value from the 
available resources. 

There will also be a reduction in the level of donations and sponsorships that the Council provides 
to the community. 

Not improving or reducing the level of service is not what the community will be wishing to see. At 
the same time, the Council will be undertaking service reviews in a number of areas, including 
governance, information technology support, fleet, development and infrastructure. These 
reviews will identify if there are opportunities to provide services better with the available 



REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 10 

8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
 

 

resources. While efficiency improvements will not be sufficient to allow the Council to sustainably 
provide services, it is a key area that needs to be fully explored. Next year’s Operational Plan has 
to reflect what can be afforded within the available resources of the Council. 

There are a number of increased risks that the Council is taking on in adopting next year’s plan. 
Reduced funds are set aside for legal cost and insurance excess. Continuing to resource services at 
a lower level increases the risk of reputational damage. 

As Council has worked on improving its forecasting of the cash position it has been identified that 
a number of the projects that the Council has taken on, particularly grant funded projects, will 
now need to be funded by alternative means. The levels of cash are not sufficient to fund the 
commitments in the future. This leaves Council with the options of cutting services, not 
undertaking the projects or using alternative funding, such as loans. A review of the projects 
identified that most provided sufficient benefit to the community that warranted continuing with 
the projects. For the majority of projects, this is because the benefits of the external funding 
exceeds the cost of loan funding the Council’s contribution. The balance are seen as projects the 
council needs to proceed with. Those projects identified as needing to be funded by loans are as 
follows: 

Project Total Cost 
Loan 
Funding 

Adaminaby Pool $156,000 $156,000 

Bombala Arts and Innovation Centre Upgrade  $1,100,000 $150,000 

Bombala Caretakers Cottage  $247,700 $75,000 

Bombala Depot female toilet facilities $75,000 $75,000 

Bombala Pool $1,961,000 $393,000 

Cooma Pool $1,855,000 $371,000 

Cowbed Creek Bridge Replacement $1,000,000 $400,000 

Delegate School of Arts $154,400 $154,400 

Ginger Leigh Playground  $840,000 $300,000 

Jindabyne Library $3,000,000 $500,000 

Mt Gladstone Lookout - Toilet Block $105,000 $105,000 

New Civic Building - Design  $150,000   $150,000  

Platypus Reserve Upgrade  $253,502 $35,000 

Refurbishment Cooma Office Building   $2,400,000   $150,000  

Yallambee Lodge Extension  $4,700,000 $700,000 

Total  $3,714,400 

Revenue Policy 

Three submissions were received on the revenue policy. 



REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 11 

8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
 

 

The submissions were: 

A. This is a fairer and much better thought out system than the current pile of rubbish you have 
been using. 

 
Response: No change recommended. 
 

B. Hi. I understand rates need to go up, but it seems like farmers/owners of larger agricultural 
holdings, who don’t have the benefit of your council-provided services, are going to wear a 
good chunk of the increases. Why is there not a fair increase for all across the whole shire to 
share the burden? We live almost an hour from our nearest major centre (Cooma). We deal 
with our own water (full rainwater dependency), sewerage (a well-maintained septic) and 
rubbish (we pay a Cooma company to collect and dispose of appropriately in Cooma). We are 
too far from town to benefit from the other council-provided services by others residing in 
town, such as libraries, parks, pools etc. The ONLY thing we ever seek from council is 
maintenance of our dirt road, which has slipped so badly in the past 10 years that we have 
resorted to filling in the potholes ourselves on the public road that is outside of our property 
boundary. We’ve also bought a new car every three years now - the safest and most suitable 
for the road to which our budget can extend - to ensure our family have the best chance 
should we ever have the misfortune to be in an accident due to unsafe roads. Our new, large 
Toyota 4x4 has been off the road three times in 1.5 years due to road-induced damage (not 
speed or kangaroos or an unsuitable car, just unreasonable wear and tear), and we’ve had to 
buy 6 or 7 new tyres at a cost of $300 each time and a windscreen at $2K. Come on SMRC - this 
rates change that’s hitting your out-of-towners is just money grubbing desperation, and hitting 
the members of your community that have already been hit hard by bushfires and droughts 
recently. How about you consider a fairer levy to the people that use the higher proportion of 
your services (ie, those living in and close to your major centres), and leave well alone those of 
us who aren’t a constant drain on your resourcing, and in fact bring income to your district 
through our industry. This new rate structure where our rates go up, but others closer to town 
go down, seems truly unfair. 

 
Response: The models where rates are attributed to different ratepayer groups based on the 
cost expended by Council in providing the services gave a similar result to the current model 
overall. While such an approach would change the mix within a category, overall it would have 
substantially the same impact. As such it is not recommended to change the rate structure. 
 

C. I'd like to commend the community representatives who worked with Council to develop a 
new harmonised rates structure for the Snowy Monaro region LGA. This has been a large and 
complex task. The new structure seeks to address the key rating principles in relation to the 
imposition of local land rates): the Benefits Principle and the Ability to Pay Principle. The 
structure also seeks to meet the objectives that a land rates structure should be fair, equitable 
and broadly uniform. A structure that has all ratepayers paying the same base amount 
($475.00) and has only one Ad Valorem rate ($0.0033568) would appear to meet the Ability to 
Pay Principle and be broadly uniform. I wonder, though, whether such a structure adequately 
meets the Benefits Principle, i.e. the extent to which those who receive the benefits of 
council's services also pay for those services, and whether such a broadly uniform structure is 



REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 12 

8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
 

 

fair and equitable across all ratepayers? A future review of Council's land rate structure should 
examine whether a structure that has at least two base amounts (one for land in urban areas 
and one for land in non-urban areas) and at least two ad valorem rates (one for land in urban 
areas and one for land in non-urban areas) would meet more fully the Benefits Principle and 
the objectives of fairness and equity. Thank you for the opportunity to comment on Council's 
proposed new land rating structure for 2021-22. 

 
Response: This can be considered in a future review. 

Internal Review and Corrections  

While the document was on public exhibition, staff identified some information that had been 
omitted or required correction. Corrections have subsequently been made to the relevant 
documents.  

A number of these proposed amendments will result in no negative impact or disadvantage to any 
member or group in the community. As such, it is considered unnecessary to re-exhibit the 
documents. 

A summary of the recommended changes to the 2022 Schedule of Fees and Charges seen as not 
requiring public exhibition is outlined in the table below. 

 

Fee Name 

2020/2021 
Fee 

(incl. GST) 

2021/2022 
Fee 

(incl. GST) Change 

Interest on Overdue Rates, Charges and 
Sundry Debtor Accounts 

0% from 
01/07/2020 

to 
31/12/2020 

then 7.5% 
from 

01/01/2021 
to 

30/06/2021  

6% per 
annum  

As per OLG Circular 20-19 
Information about Rating 
2021-22 Released 
16/04/2021. 

    

Casual Hirers Insurance Fee – Delegate 
Hall 

$34.00 Deleted No longer applicable – 
covered under SMRC 
Public Liability Insurance. 

    

    

Casual Hirers Insurance Fee – Bombala 
Community Centre 

$34.00 Deleted No longer applicable – 
covered under SMRC 
Public Liability Insurance. 

    

    



REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 13 

8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
 

 

Fee Name 

2020/2021 
Fee 

(incl. GST) 

2021/2022 
Fee 

(incl. GST) Change 

    

    

Access Charges Water – Vacant 
Allotment (where there is no 
connection) 

$264.00 $269.30 From “per Lot” to “per 
Assessment” as per 
Section 501 of the Local 
Government Act. 

    

 

QUADRUPLE BOTTOM LINE REPORTING 

1. Social 

The operational plan changes will have negative impacts on the community as Council will not be 
able to improve service levels or only provide basic services. The changes are required as the 
Council needs to limit its spending to ensure that it is not using up cash that it does not have. The 
budget still shows the Council using up the assets faster than they are being replaced. Developing 
a long term plan to move to a sustainable position will be a priority action at the start of the next 
Council term. This budget seeks to minimise the impact on the community, firstly focusing cuts in 
areas that will allow for the retention of the existing service levels. This has been done by 
targeting ongoing vacancies and internal services. There will be lower service levels in supporting 
corporate project development and infrastructure. 

2. Environmental 

Nil. 

3. Economic 

A large focus of the current budget has been on the general rate funded activities, due to this 
being where the greatest financial stress exists. The following table provides a high level view of 
the changes within the general activity budget of the Council from the current year to next year. It 
shows that there has been insufficient increases in revenue to cover the legislated cost increases. 
For example, the legislated award and superannuation increases are themselves $500,000. 

 



REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 14 

8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
 

 

 Favourable 
$000 

Unfavourable 
$000 

Net Change 
$000 

Income    

Rates $388 - $388 

Other income $100 - $100 

Expense    

Employee Costs $2,964 ($1,050) $1,914 

Materials & Contracts $725 ($390) $335 

Other Expenses $640 ($1,200) ($560) 

Depreciation $50 ($300) ($250) 

Total $4,644 ($2,862) $1,927 

The Council has put into place cuts to the budget and identified some increased revenue 
opportunities to address the increases that have occurred. Further details on the actual changes 
made in the first round of cuts were listed in the April 2021 report on the draft plan. 

The impact of the changes is positive on the overall deficit, but does not eliminate it. 

 

 

4. Civic Leadership 

Council must ensure that spending should be responsible and sustainable and align general 
revenue and expenses. Not having a sustainable long term financial position, constraining 

Budget 2021/22 Budget 2020/21



REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 15 

8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
 

 

spending where possible without having severe impacts on the community is considered 
responsible. With elections this year it is also not considered responsible to commit the incoming 
Council by undertaking large change. The more responsible approach is to allow the incoming 
governing body to determine the strategy to address the issue. 



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 16 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 17 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 18 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 19 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 20 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 21 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 22 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 23 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 24 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 25 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 26 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 27 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 28 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 29 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 30 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 31 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 32 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 33 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 34 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 35 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 36 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 37 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 38 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 1 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSIONS  Page 39 

 

 



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 40 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 41 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 42 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 43 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 44 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 45 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 46 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 47 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 48 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 49 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 50 

 

  



8.1.2 ADOPTION OF 2021-22 OPERATIONAL PLAN 
ATTACHMENT 2 OPERATIONAL PLAN 2021-2022 SUBMISSION RESPONSES  Page 51 

 

 





INFORMATION REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 53 

8.1.3 MAKING OF THE 2021-22 ANNUAL RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 

8.1.3 MAKING OF THE 2021-22 ANNUAL RATES AND CHARGES 

Record No:   

Responsible Officer: Chief Financial Officer    

Author: Finance Accountant  
 

Key Theme: 4. Leadership Outcomes 

CSP Community Strategy: 11.1 Public services and processes are delivered reliably and 
efficiently in response to community needs 

Delivery Program Objectives: 11.1.3 Rates, Fees and Charges are rationalised to support 
community needs and services  

Attachments:  Nil    
 

Cost Centre W17 Financial Services 

Project 2022 Annual Rates and Charges  

Further Operational Plan Actions:  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In making the rates and annual charges for 2021/22, Council is required to apply the NSW Valuer 
General’s land values as a 1 July 2019.  
 
The Local Government Act 1993 requires that general income (ordinary rates) must not exceed the 
percentage increase determined for the year by the Minister for Local Government under Section 
506 of the Act unless approval is provided. Council is not seeking an increase in rates above the 
permissible rate peg level for the coming year. The Office of Local Government has advised that 
the rate peg for 2021/22 will be 2% and this will be the overall increase to be applied. 
 
Annual Charges for Waste, Onsite Sewage Management and Liquid Trade Waste will be levied on 
the Rates Notice. 
 
Annual Charges for Water Access and Sewer Access will be charged through the issue of 
Water/Sewer Notices on a Tri-annual basis to comply with best-practice management of water 
supply and sewerage guidelines.  
 
The following officer’s recommendation is submitted for Council’s consideration. 
 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 

That Council; 
 
Making of the Levy of Ordinary Rates for Snowy Monaro Regional Council 
A. For the year 2021/22, in accordance with Section 518 of the Local Government Act 1993, 

make an ordinary rate of 0.0033568 rate in the dollar on the land value. In accordance with 
section 499 of the Local Government Act 1993, Council make a base amount of $475.00 per 



INFORMATION REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 54 

8.1.3 MAKING OF THE 2021-22 ANNUAL RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 

assessment. This rate is to be named Business and applies to all rateable land categorised as 
Business. 
 

B. For the year 2021/22, in accordance with Section 518 of the Local Government Act 1993, 
Council make an Ordinary Rate of 0.0083920 rate in the dollar on the land value. In 
accordance with Section 548 of the Local Government Act 1993, Council make a base 
amount of $1,187.50 per assessment. This rate is to be named Business Electricity 
Generation and applies to all rateable land categorised as business electricity generation. 

 
C. For the year 2021/22, in accordance with Section 515 of the Local Government Act 1993, 

Council make an Ordinary Rate of 0.0033568 rate in the dollar on the land value. In 
accordance with Section 499 of the Local Government Act 1993, Council make a base 
amount of $475.00 per assessment. This rate is to be named Farmland and applies to all 
rateable land categorised as farmland. 

 
D. For the year 2021/22, in accordance with Section 517 of the Local Government Act 1993, 

Council make an Ordinary Rate of 0.0083920 rate in the dollar on the land value. In 
accordance with Section 499 of the Local Government Act 1993, Council make a base 
amount of $1,187.50 per assessment. This rate is to be named Mining and applies to all 
rateable land categorised as mining. 
 

E. For the year 2021/22, in accordance with Section 516 of the Local Government Act 1993, 
Council make an Ordinary Rate of 0.0033568 rate in the dollar on the land value. In 
accordance with Section 499 of the Local Government Act 1993, Council make a base 
amount of $475.00 per assessment.. This rate is to be named Residential and applies to all 
rateable land categorised as residential. 

 
Levy of Rates 
F. Levy the 2021/22 rates and charges by service of a rates and charges notice pursuant to 

section 546 of the Local Government Act 1993. 
 
Annual Charges 
 
Waste Management 
G.   Council make annual charges for waste management services as follows; 

Waste Management Charge $125.00 

Domestic Waste Collection Service $262.00 

Domestic Waste Collection – Upsize to 240L Bin from 120L Bin $157.00 

Domestic Recycling Collection Service $122.00 

Domestic Food and Garden Organic Collection Charge (Cooma-
Monaro Region ONLY) 

$58.00 

Domestic Waste Vacant Land Charge $20.00 

Change over Domestic Bin Charge (per event) $35.00 



INFORMATION REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 55 

8.1.3 MAKING OF THE 2021-22 ANNUAL RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 

Bank of Bins Charge $250.00 

Wheel Out/Wheel In Service $888.00 

Commercial Waste Management  

Adaminaby/Bredbo/Bombala/Delegate/Nimmitabel/ 

Michelago  Areas (If Kerbside Collection Services are 

provided) 

 

240L Bin $462.00 

             360L Bin $690.00 

All other areas Per fees & charges 

Commercial Recycling Management  

Adaminaby/Bredbo/Bombala/Delegate/Nimmitabel/ 

Michelago  Areas (If Kerbside Collection Services are 

provided) 

$260.00 

All other areas Per fees & charges 

Commercial Food and Garden Organic Management  

Cooma-Monaro Region $145.00 

All other areas N/A 

 
Liquid Trade Waste 
H.  Make an annual liquid trade waste charge per annum where the program exists as follows; 

Classification “A”  Charging Category 1 – Low $235.00 

Classification “B”  Charging Category 1 – Low $265.00 

Classification “A”  Charging Category 2 – Medium $926.00 

Classification “B”  Charging Category 2 – Medium $926.00 

Classification “S”  Charging Category 2 – Medium $103.00 

Classification “B”  Charging Category 1 – High $1,836.00 

 
Stormwater management 
I.    In accordance with Section 496A of the Local Government Act 1993, levy an annual 

stormwater management charge of $20 per annum for each parcel of rateable (occupied) 
land for which the service is available within the former Bombala Council area. 

 
Onsite Sewer Management System 
J.   Levy an onsite sewer management system renewal fee of $25.00. 
 
Residential Water and Sewer 
K.   In accordance with  section 501 and 502 of the Local Government Act 1993, make an annual 



INFORMATION REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 56 

8.1.3 MAKING OF THE 2021-22 ANNUAL RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 

residential water access charge of $269.30 per annum, connected or unconnected. 
 
Water  
L.   Set the residential usage charge for water at $3.20 per kilolitre per annum. 
 
Sewer 
M.  In accordance with Section 501 and 502 of the Local Government Act 1993, make an annual 

residential sewer access charge of $942.30 per annum, connected or unconnected. 
 
Non-Residential Water and Sewer  
N.  In accordance with Best Practice Guidelines for Water, make an annual water access charge 

for non-residential properties based on meter size as follows: 
 

Water Annual Access Charge – Non Residential 

Meter Size Vacant 20mm 25mm 32mm 40mm 

2021-22 $269.30 $269.30 $420.78 $689.41 $1,077.20 

 

Water Annual Access Charge – Non Residential – Continued 

50mm 65mm 75mm 80mm 100mm 150mm 

$1,683.13 $2,844.48 $3,787.03 $4,308.80 $6,732.50 $15,148.13 

 
Water Usage Charge – Non Residential 
O.  Set the non-residential water usage charge at $3.20 per kilolitre per annum 
P.   In accordance with Best Practice Guidelines for Water, make an annual sewer access charge 

for non-residential properties based on meter size as follows: 
 

Meter Size 
Vacant 20mm 25mm 32mm 40mm 

2021-22 $942.30 $942.30 $1,472.34 $2,412.29 $3,769.20 

 
50mm 65mm 75mm 80mm 100mm 150mm 

$5,889.38 $9,953.04 $13,251.09 $15,076.80 $23,557.50 $53,004.38 

 
Sewer Usage Charge – Non Residential 
Q.  Set the non-residential usage charge at $1.05, with a discharge factor of 0.6 based on water 

meter readings multiplied by the discharge factor. Where the reading is taken directly from 
a sewer flow meter, the discharge factor shall not apply. 

 
Pipes, Rails and Structures 
R.   In accordance with the provisions of Section 611 of the Local Government Act 1993, make an 

annual charges for any rail, pipe, wire, pole, cable, tunnel or structure laid, erected, 
suspended, constructed or placed on, under or over a public place as follows: 

 Under a public place $742 per kilometre 

 On or over a public place $154 per pole or structure. 

 



INFORMATION REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 57 

8.1.3 MAKING OF THE 2021-22 ANNUAL RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 

BACKGROUND 

The making of the rates and charges is a legislative requirement as per Section 494, 496, 535 and 
548 of the Local Government Act 1993.  The Minister of Local Government has approved the rate 
pegging increase of 2.0%.  

Under NSW State Government legislation, all amalgamated Councils were required to harmonise 
rating structures by July 2021.  

Following a period of public consultation it was decided rates will be calculated under a single 
formula that collects rates fairly across all Snowy Monaro Regional Council ratepayers. 

This change does not increase the total rate revenue received by SMRC but will lead to changes in 
an individual’s rates. 
 

 

 

QUADRUPLE BOTTOM LINE REPORTING 

1. Social 

The making of the rates and charges will provide equity within the whole Local Government Area 
and will improve the accountability of decision makers. 

2. Environmental 

The making of the rates and charges has no perceived impact on the environment within Snowy 
Monaro Regional Council. 

3. Economic 

Total estimated ordinary rates to be raised from the 2021/2022 Rates is $17,356,356.28. The total 
estimated revenue by category raised for Snowy Monaro Regional Council is as follows; 

 

Total SMRC Revenue By Category 

Business $         1,634,084.31  9.5% 

Residential $       10,023,774.46 57.8% 

Farmland $         5,698,497.51  32.8% 

Mining $                    -    0% 

  $       17,356,356.28 100% 

 

Rate Peg Increase since 2016/17 

Year 
IPART Rate Peg 

Increase 
SMRC Approved 

Rate Increase 

2017 1.80% 1.80% 

2018 1.50% 1.50% 



INFORMATION REPORT TO EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING OF SNOWY MONARO REGIONAL COUNCIL  

HELD ON MONDAY 28 JUNE 2021 Page 58 

8.1.3 MAKING OF THE 2021-22 ANNUAL RATES AND CHARGES 
 

 

2019 2.30% 2.30% 

2020 2.70% 2.70% 

2021 2.60% 2.60% 

2022 2.00% 2.00% 

 

4. Civic Leadership 

The making of the rates and charges is a legislative requirement as per Section 494, 496, 535 and 
548 of the Local Government Act 1993.  


	1.	Opening meeting
	2.	Acknowledgement of country
	3.	Apologies and applications for leave of absence by Councillors
	4.	Citizenship ceremonies
	5.	Disclosure of interest
	6.	Matters dealt with by exception
	7.	Confirmation of minutes
	8.	Other reports to council
	Key Theme 4. Leadership
	8.1.1. Donations and Sponsorship Submissions for FY22 July to December 2021
	Recommendation

	8.1.2. Adoption of 2021-22 Operational Plan
	Recommendation
	Operational Plan 2021-2022 Submissions
	Operational Plan 2021-2022 Submission Responses

	8.1.3. Making of the 2021-22 Annual Rates and Charges
	Recommendation



